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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3175
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15™ MARCH, 2021

Upgradation of Schools

SHRIMATI SUMALATHA AMBAREESH:
SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL:
SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

whether the Government is supporting the State Governments in upgradtion of upper primary schools into multi-disciplinary schools under the Samagra
Shiksha Abhiyan;

if so, the details thereof, State/ District-wise;

the total number of upper primary schools in Karnataka identified for upgradation as multi-disciplinary schools during the last three years;

whether the Government has made adequate provision for infrastucture and other facilities for the schools under the said upgradation and if so, the details thereof; and

whether the Government proposes to support the State Governments in their efforts to improve the infrastructure of schools under the said upgradation and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL 'NISHANK")

(@) and (b) Yes, Sir. The Department has launched the Samagra Shiksha — an

Integrated Scheme for School Education by subsuming the erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik
Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher Education (TE) from 2018-19. It is an overarching programme for the school education sector extending from pre-school to class Xll and aims to ensure inclusive and equitable quality education at all levels of

school education.


The scheme provides support inter-alia for establishment of new schools by up-gradation of upper primary schools to secondary schools and up-gradation of secondary schools to senior secondary schools and, thus, for establishment of composite schools. The scheme also supports strengthening of infrastructure of existing schools. State/UT-wise number of Secondary schools approved under erstwhile RMSA and Samagra Shiksha is at Annexure.

(c) Under Samagra Shiksha scheme, the States and UTs prepare their Annual Work Plan proposal as per their requirements, which are appraised & viable proposals are approved by the Project Approval Board as per guidelines of the scheme, in consultation with the respective States/UTs. 31 upper primary schools in Karnataka have been approved for upgradation to secondary level during the last three years.

(d) & (e) Samagra Shiksha seeks to enhance enrolment at secondary and higher secondary levels by providing a secondary school and higher secondary school within a reasonable distance of 5 Km and 7-10 Km, respectively of every habitation. It also supports strengthening of school infrastructure by provision of funds for new school buildings, additional classrooms, science laboratories, libraries, computer rooms, art and culture rooms, drinking water facilities, boys' toilets, separate girls' toilets, Children with Special Needs (CwSN) toilets etc., as per the gaps identified under UDISE+.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3175 FOR REPLY ON 15.03.2021 REGARDING
UPGRADATION OF SCHOOLS ASKED BY HONBLE MP SHRIMATI
SUMALATHA AMBAREESH, SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL AND SHRI B.Y.
RAGHAVENDRA.

Statement showing State/UT-wise number of Secondary schools approved under erstwhile RMSA and Samagra Shiksha

S. No. | State/UT Number of Secondary schools
approved

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS |0

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 96

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 84

4 ASSAM 12

5 BIHAR 1153

6 CHANDIGARH 2

7 CHHATTISGARH 1481

8 DELHI 0

9 DND - DNH 3

10 GOA 0

11 GUJARAT 537

12 HARYANA 56

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 176

14 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 661

15 JHARKHAND 1189

16 KARNATAKA 420

17 KERALA 112

18 LADAKH 25

19 LAKSHADWEEP 0

20 MADHYA PRADESH 1858

21 MAHARASHTRA 0

22 MANIPUR 187

23 MEGHALAYA 81

24 MIZORAM 95

25 NAGALAND 168

26 ODISHA 874

27 PUDUCHERRY 9

28 PUNJAB 322

29 RAJASTHAN 340

30 SIKKIM 20

31 TAMIL NADU 1117

32 TELANGANA 8

33 TRIPURA 117

34 UTTAR PRADESH 1551

35 UTTARAKHAND 280

36 WEST BENGAL 7

Total 13041

Source: Prabandh Portal

